
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Tuesday 1 March 2016
Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
(01225) 718504 or email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman)
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Glenis Ansell
Cllr Chuck Berry
Cllr Christine Crisp
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Howard Greenman
Cllr Jon Hubbard

Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Jacqui Lay
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr John Walsh
Cllr Bridget Wayman

Substitutes:

Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Mary Douglas
Cllr Peter Edge
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Paul Oatway

Cllr Helen Osborn
Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr Philip Whalley

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 26)

To approve the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 5 January 2016, and the 
extraordinary meetings held on 3 February and 12 February 2016(to follow).

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named 
above no later than 5pm Tuesday 23 February 2016.  Please contact the officer 
named on the first page of this agenda for further advice.  Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Forward Work Programme (Pages 27 - 46)

To receive updates from the Chairmen and/or Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee.



Page 4

The Chairman will first provide an update on development of the terms of 
reference of the Digitisation Task Group proposed at the meeting held on 5 
January 2016.

The Management Committee is asked to endorse the reports of the Chairmen of 
the Select Committee and the updated work programme.

7  Management Committee Task Group Updates (Pages 47 - 50)

To receive any available updates on the following Management Committee Task 
Groups:

 Financial Planning Task Group
 Military-Civilian Integration Task Group
 Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group

8  Executive Reponse to the Report of the Campus Governance Task Group 

A written response will be circulated before the meeting.

9  Scrutiny Councillors Learning and Development Programme Update 

“Role clarity and working together workshop”
2 March 2.00-5.00pm Salisbury Room, County Hall, Trowbridge

This workshop forms part of the agreed learning and development programme 
for Overview and Scrutiny and will be delivered by Ann Reeder of Frontline 
Consulting, the region’s recognised expert in this field.  The objectives for the 
session are to:

 Further develop understanding of the scrutiny function and its working 
relationship with the Executive and major partners

 Exploring the challenges faced by the executive and non-executive 
member in planning, undertaking and evaluating effective scrutiny work

 Hearing experiences of the overview and scrutiny process, from the 
executive and non-executive, from commencement to final product 

 Discussing current approaches and developing new ones to enhance the 
outcomes from scrutiny work

The event will benefit from good attendance and members are encouraged to 
confirm attendance with the Scrutiny team. Councillor Stuart Wheeler, as the 
Cabinet Member responsible for Governance, is co-ordinating the attendance of 
representatives from the Executive



Page 5

10  Date of Next Meeting 

To confirm the date of the next meeting as 24 May 2016.

11  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

PART II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed.

None



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2016 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Ian Thorn (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook O.B.E, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr 
John Thomson and Cllr Philip Whitehead

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Jon Hubbard and Stewart Dobson.

Councillor Hubbard was substituted by Councillor Ian Thorn.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2015 were presented for 
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:

To APPROVE and sign as a true and correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

4 Chairman's Announcements

Through the Chair there were the following announcements:

1) Following the meeting of Council held on 24 November 2015 it was 
announced that Councillor John Noeken had been removed as a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



member of the Committee, with Councillor Tony Trotman added as a 
member of the Committee.

On behalf 
[...]
informed of such issues and then attempt to raise it with the member. Whether it 
would be possible for someone reporting an issue to be made aware of whether 
the matter had already been reported by another person, and how many, was 
also raised.

Finally, the Committee discussed the most appropriate method of assisting with 
the assessing of potential complications, risks and opportunities with increased 
utilisation of the app across current and other services. It was strongly 
considered that although the current use had largely focused on highways 
issues, given the broader digitisation strategy, any future scrutiny should report 
back to the Management Committee itself.

At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

1) To establish a Digitisation (including MyWiltshireApp)Task Group to 
review the current and future development of the MyWiltshireApp and 
other opportunities to digitise service engagement with the public; 

2) To delegate to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to prepare Terms of 
Reference for the Task Group in consultation with the Project Lead, 
and seek expressions of interest from members to serve on the Task 
Group.

3) To report back to the next meeting on progress.

7 Forward Work Programme

The Committee received updates from the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of each 
Select Committee as follows:

Children’s Select Committee (CSC)
The Committee was informed of the recent and forthcoming work of the CSC, 
including assessing case management systems for child social care, adoption 
services and positive leisure time activities.

The Committee also received updates on the task groups of the CSC, including 
the ongoing Child Sexual Exploitation Task Group, including that feedback was 
being requested from all Area Boards on recent presentations on Child Sexual 
Exploitation, and the Committee endorsed efforts to encourage all community 
areas to consider what they could do to further publicity and action on the topic. 

Page 10



Environment Select Committee (ESC)
The Committee was informed of the recent and forthcoming work of the ESC, 
including approving terms of reference for the Waste Services Task Group 
following changes to household recycling centre opening times.

It was also noted an extraordinary meeting had been arranged for 12 January 
2016 to consider the new Highways contract following the early termination of 
the contract with Balfour Beatty.

Health Select Committee (HSC)
The Committee was informed of the recent and forthcoming work of the HSC, 
including a creation of an outcome assessment system to evaluate the work of 
the committee, and items on pressures within Acute Hospitals, NHS Health 
Checks and the executive response to the Final Report of the Avon and 
Wiltshire Partnership Joint Health Scrutiny Working Group.

The current forward plan of the HSC was circulated as detailed here. 

8 Final Report of the Campus Governance Task Group

Following the final report of the Review of Area Boards Task Group in 2014, the 
Committee received a presentation on 7 July 2015 from the Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband, Councillor John 
Thomson, and the Associate Director (Communities and Communication), 
Laurie Bell, on the status of the Campus Programme, its challenges and future 
proposals, and how scrutiny could add value to the continued progressed of the 
programme.

It was determined that a Task Group be formed to consider the future 
governance arrangements for the campuses, and terms of reference and 
membership of the Task Group was confirmed by the Committee on 8 
September 2015. The Task Group met on seven occasions between 7 October 
and 18 November 2015.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor Christine Crisp, stated it had been 
challenging to assess the issues surrounding governance of campuses, 
currently referred to as Health and Wellbeing Centres (HWCs) due to the varied 
nature and composition of each area board and its community area, and that an 
attempt had been made to establish a suitable framework which could form the 
basis of adaptable local governance arrangements. Councillor Crisp expressed 
thanks to all seven members of the Task Group for their efforts, and also to the 
officer support particularly from the scrutiny team. The recommendation of the 
Task Group was to refer a series of questions and a proposed framework for 
campus governance to the Cabinet Member for a response.

The Committee discussed the report, and thanked the Task Group for a 
comprehensive report from such a relatively short period of examination. 

Page 11

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s110441/HSC%20Forward%20Work%20Programme%20as%20at%204%20Jan%202016.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s110441/HSC%20Forward%20Work%20Programme%20as%20at%204%20Jan%202016.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s110441/HSC%20Forward%20Work%20Programme%20as%20at%204%20Jan%202016.pdf


The key issues raised by the Committee were about the proposed Community 
Area Health And Wellbeing Governance Body Terms Of Reference (Appendix) 
and included chairmanship of the campus governance body, whether the 
meetings of any governance body should be held in public or private, the level 
of information that would be provided to the governance body and the role of 
the governance body. The Cabinet Member in response stated campus 
governance bodies would not be party to normally exempt information, and 
supported a model which met publicly.

As had been explained by the Chairman of the Task Group it was appreciated 
by the Committee that these would not be issues that could be easily resolved 
and that further work would be required by the Task Group, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member, to review the proposed Terms of Reference and further 
evidence the benefits and reasons for some of the Terms of Reference, 
including chairmanship, private or public meetings, and role of the Governance 
Body.

At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

1) To thank the Task Group for their report on Campus Governance 
and refer the recommendations within the report to the Cabinet 
Member for response, excluding the proposed Community Area 
Health And Wellbeing Governance Body Terms Of Reference 
(Appendix), therefore:

That the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband;

a)  Ensures there is clear delineation of the roles of area board, 
governance body and Health and Wellbeing team with 
regards to the HWC and delivering the community area’s 
priorities as this would be crucial in maintaining supportive 
and harmonious working relationships between the three;

b) Considers a review of the role and delegated powers of the 
area boards, as defined in the council’s constitution, if it is 
necessary to ensure that these would enable the area boards 
to fulfil its role with regards to the governance of campuses;

c) Considers offering some administrative support for the 
Governance Body; 

d) Considers if, and if appropriate when, the Task Group should 
be reconvened in 2016 to provide constructive input to the 
development of “A communications strategy for keeping 
communities informed about progress with revised campus 
developments”.

Page 12



2) To ask the Task Group to continue its work and review the 
proposed Community Area Health And Wellbeing Governance Body 
Terms Of Reference, taking into account the comments made by the 
Committee as well as the official response to the Committee from 
the Cabinet Member, as per 1 above, once received. 

9 Management Committee Task Group Updates

The Management Committee received the written updates and further verbal 
updates on its Task Groups as follows:

Military Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group

The report of the Task Group was received, and the Leader of the Council, 
Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, confirmed she had assisted the Chairman of 
the Task Group, Councillor Alan Hill, with further connections to military 
partners to further enable its future work.

Resolved

1) To confirm the continuation of the task group in order to receive 
additional evidence from the Executive and partners about the 
progress of MCIP and its relationship with Wiltshire Council’s other 
priorities and plans.

2) To refocus the task group to concentrate on the work around the 
impact of Army Basing as the single largest work stream in the 
MCIP.

3) To expect an update report later in the year to include details of 
communication of the advantages of Army Basing, the financing of 
the programme as a whole and the chairman of the task group’s 
involvement in the upcoming peer review.

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Task Group

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor Alan Hill, presented the written 
update as detailed in the agenda.

Financial Planning Task Group

In addition to the written update, the Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor 
Glenis Ansell, stated that the council overspend for the financial year had been 
reduced since the last meeting, and a balanced budget would it was hoped be 
achieved by the end of the financial year.

10 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

Page 13



11 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 3 February 2016 for 
consideration of the executive proposals for the council’s budget. A briefing for 
all councillors would be held on Tuesday 2 February 2016.

An additional meeting would be held on Friday 12 February 2016 to consider 
any amendments to the executive budget proposals from other political groups 
and councillors.

The next ordinary meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 1 March 2016.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2016 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Bridget Wayman

Also  Present:

Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook O.B.E, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr 
Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Christopher Williams, 
Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr 
Roy While and Cllr Philip Whitehead

12 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Howard Greenman.

13 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

14 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

15 Public Participation

There were no statements or questions submitted.

16 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as the extraordinary meeting to 
consider opposition budget amendments on 12 February 2016.

The next ordinary meeting was confirmed as 1 March 2016.

Page 15



17 Procedure of Meeting

Members noted the proposed meeting structure.

18 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2016/17

The draft Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update for 2016/17 was presented by 
Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Finance and Michael Hudson, 
Associate Director of Finance, ahead of its submission to Cabinet on 9 February 
and Full Council on 23 February 2016. 

Details of proposed investments and savings were outlined within the context of 
continued reductions in the government revenue support grant to the council, 
increases in service costs particularly in relation to vulnerable people, as well as 
the impact of the savings implemented through previous budgets.

The Committee, along with other members in attendance including the 
Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group and members of the Executive, 
discussed the proposed budget, and clarification was sought on several issues 
from the attending Cabinet Members and Corporate Leadership Team, with full 
details contained in the report as appended to these minutes. Particular focus 
was given to service budget proposals, in particular how savings would be 
achieved, clarification over grant funding for area boards and priority areas for 
further investment, along with other topics as detailed in the appended report.

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

Resolved:

For the comments of the Committee be reported to and considered by 
Cabinet and Council.

19 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.55 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic & Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-

mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 16



Wiltshire Council APPENDIX

Cabinet 
9 February 2016

Council 
23 February 2016

Special Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Report on the Draft 2016/17 Budget

Purpose of report

1. To report to Cabinet and Full Council a summary of the main issues discussed at the 
special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 3 
February 2016.

Background

2. This special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee provided 
an opportunity for non-executive councillors to question the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and the Associate Director for Finance on the draft 2016/17 budget before it is 
considered at Cabinet on 9 February 2016 and Full Council on 23 February 2016.

3. The Cabinet Member for Finance, supported by the Associate Director of Finance, 
were in

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2016 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Simon Killane (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Bridget Wayman

Also  Present:

Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr 
John Thomson and Cllr Philip Whitehead

29 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Christine Crisp.

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 January, 3 February and 12 February 
2016 were presented for consideration.

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record.

31 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

32 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

33 Public Participation

There were no statements or questions submitted.



34 Forward Work Programme

Hydrocarbon extraction
At its meeting on 23 February 2016 Full Council considered a motion from 
Councillors Jeff and Helen Osborn on the hydrocarbon extraction process 
known as Fracking, following the granting of Petroleum Exploration and 
Development Licences (PEDL) in the county, though planning permission would 
need to be applied for prior to any construction works. A number of Councillor 
Briefing Notes had been prepared on the subject, and Council also received a 
petition and several representations from members of the public on the issue at 
the meeting.

An officer response to the original motion from the Councillors Osborn was 
published in the Summons for the meeting, and following debate and an 
amendment of the motion to request scrutiny involvement, Council resolved:

Consequently Council requests that Scrutiny establish a task group to help 
councillors better understand the general implications of possible hydrocarbon 
exploration and extraction in the county. This will enable members on relevant 
planning committees to be better briefed on such matters

The Committee discussed the referral and request, with input from the Leader 
of the Council, Councillor Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, and Corporate 
Director, Dr Carlton Brand.

The Committee considered the broad implications on the county and council 
from proposed hydrocarbon extraction, as well as the potential complexities of 
technical and decision making processes to be followed, and debated whether 
before any Task Group was approved it would first be appropriate to undertake 
further research into those complexities. This would ensure that should 
following that research a Task Group was considered necessary, would have 
the required information to identify key lines of enquiry which would add value to 
the council’s processes and policies. 

Some members felt any research or investigation was not necessary until such 
time as an application was actually submitted, but others such as the mover of 
the original motion felt there was a need for additional guidance to better inform 
councillors at the current time to prepare for any future eventualities.

A debate followed on the potential extent of any investigation, including utilising 
research undertaken by other authorities, the possibility of briefings from expert 
witnesses, councillor seminars, which service would coordinate the work across 
the council and other data collection possibilities such as the use of external 
consultants. Information to gather could include basic information on the 
process of hydrocarbon extraction, government and council policy, landowner 
rights, a brief overview of environmental issues and economic impacts. 

The timescale of such an activity was questioned, with some members such as 
the Leader of the Council stating that there was extensive information already 
prepared across the council, and it would not necessarily be an extensive piece 



of work to collate all that information for the initial guidance to inform scrutiny in 
determining what further action would be appropriate.

It was acknowledged as particularly important to determine what functions in 
relation to hydrocarbon extraction were devolved to local authorities and what 
was retained at a national level, so that any investigation or future enquiries by 
Scrutiny related solely to matters within the powers afforded to the council. It 
would also be important to ensure any investigation or future scrutiny work did 
not prejudice the council’s ability to fulfil its responsibilities as planning authority 
in the event of any applications being received in relation to hydrocarbon 
extraction, given the risk of predetermination and potential legal challenge 
which had occurred at other planning authorities.

It was also discussed that an initial approach could be for the council’s own 
technical officers to provide further guidance on all these topics, and following 
that Scrutiny would determine whether further work was needed, and in what 
form, such as a Task Group as suggested by Full Council. A Task Group would 
have the power to call witnesses from all sides of the discussion on the issue, 
as well as forming a view on the council’s preparedness to handle future 
applications that might be received, as none had been received to date.

At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

That the Committee requests officers undertake an investigation into 
hydrocarbon extraction as detailed above, to include technical 
explanations of the process, current national policy, and the process of 
decision making, in particular what functions are devolved to local 
authorities or retained at a national level, and what policies are in place in 
Wiltshire Council in relation to this issues. 

Digitisation
Following the management committee’s initial decision at its meeting on 5 
January that a task group be formed to consider input into the council’s 
digitisation strategy, an update was received that the scope of the task group 
was being prepared, with a full update to be provided at the next meeting.

Good Neighbours
The Good Neighbours scheme involved locally based representatives assisting 
primarily older residents of rural areas to identify and access council services. 
As discussed at the meetings on 3 February and 12 February, responsibility for 
the scheme was being devolved to Area Boards, and an invitation had been 
received from the Cabinet Member for Public Health for Scrutiny to assess and 
comment upon the implementation of the devolution of the scheme.

After discussion, it was,



Resolved:
To request the Health Select Committee determine the most appropriate 
method to add value through scrutiny of the Good Neighbours scheme 
devolution.

Select Committee Updates
The Management Committee then received updates on the work of the select 
committees, including the following:

Health Select Committee - Details were provided on the work programme, 
including regarding mobilising wider health service in the community, including 
a programme called PharmacistsFirst as a potential model for other health 
providers

Environment Select Committee - Details were provided on the work programme, 
including that a further report on highways and streetscene was scheduled, 
which may include a briefing for members.

Children’s Select Committee - Details were provided on the work programme, 
including ongoing engagement between the committee and young person 
representatives, and the ongoing task groups including the Obesity Task Group 
which would report shortly.

Resolved:
To note the updates from the Select Committees.

35 Management Committee Task Group Updates

In addition to the written reports, updates were received from the Management 
Committee Task Groups as follows:

Financial Planning Task Group
Following approval of the council’s budget, the Task Group would continue to 
assess revenue and council budgets and quarterly reports, and would also be 
focusing on adult social care budgets and the scrutiny process itself.

Military-Civilian Integration Partnership(MCIP) Task Group
The MCIP Task Group had not met since the last report, but the committee 
were informed a Peer Review would be taking place on 4 April, and it had been 
confirmed the transfer of military personnel to Wiltshire would be completed in 
2020, the latest date initially proposed.

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Task Group
Two additional meetings had been scheduled and it was reported minor scrutiny 
work on LEP processes had now been performed. The committee were also 
informed the Director of the LEP Secretariat, Isobel Brown, had left the post in 
December, and the new appointment was Paddy Bradley, previously the Head 
of Economy, Skills and Property Development at Swindon Borough Council. 



36 Executive Response to the Report of the Campus Governance Task Group

On 5 January 2016 the Management Committee received the report of the 
Campus Governance Task Group and resolved:

That the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, 
Area Boards and Broadband;

i. Considers the Terms of Reference offered as a potential governance 
model to deliver the community area’s priorities as identified by the Area 
Board;

ii. Ensures there is clear delineation of the roles of area board, 
governance body and Health and Wellbeing team with regards to the 
HWC and delivering the community area’s priorities as this would be 
crucial in maintaining supportive and harmonious working relationships 
between the three;

iii. Considers a review of the role and delegated powers of the area 
boards, as defined in the council’s constitution, if it is necessary to 
ensure that these would enable the area boards to fulfil its role with 
regards to the governance of campuses;

iv. Considers offering some administrative support for the Governance 
Body; 

v. Considers if, and if appropriate when, the Task Group should be 
reconvened in 2016 to provide constructive input to the development of 
“A communications strategy for keeping communities informed about 
progress with revised campus developments.

The response of the Cabinet Member to the report was presented to the 
Committee. The Cabinet Member, Councillor John Thomson, thanked the Task 
Group for its work and commented upon the recommendations of the Task 
Group as detailed in his report, and stated his intention to, having regard to the 
comments of the Task Group, to use his delegated authority to implement the 
proposed governance arrangements as outlined in the form of policy guidance 
to the area boards. Although he considered the Task Group had concluded its 
work on the current issues, he welcomed future involvement of scrutiny if it were 
determined they could add further value to other aspects of Area Board 
governance.

The Committee discussed the executive response to the report of the Task 
Group, during which it was confirmed the area board members would not have 
responsibility for managing the finances of the Wellbeing centres under the 
proposed model, but would receive updates on the performance. It was also 
debated how best young people would be represented on Wellbeing 
governance boards, with some members wanting a community youth officer in 
addition to a young person representative to be explicitly included within the 
proposed terms of reference, and others considering the arrangements were 



flexible to enable each area to consider the most appropriate arrangements for 
them. The Cabinet Member confirmed the target size of a governance board 
would be a guide only, not a firm rule restricting the inclusion of additional 
members if deemed beneficial.

37 Scrutiny Councillors Learning and Development Programme Update

A meeting had been prepared for non-executive councillors on 2 March, which 
would include discussions with several members of the Executive???

38 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24 February 2016.

39 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


